

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWAREANS FOR)
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY)
and NAACP DELAWARE STATE)
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

JOHN CARNEY, SUSAN BUNTING,)
KENNETH A. SIMPLER, SUSAN)
DURHAM, BRIAN MAXWELL, and)
GINA JENNINGS,)

Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Barry M. Willoughby (No. 1016)
Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)
Lauren E.M. Russell (No. 5366)
Elisabeth S. Bradley (No. 5459)
Lauren Dunkle Fortunato (No. 6031)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6666

*Attorneys for Defendants John Carney,
Susan Bunting, and Kenneth A. Simpler*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COUNT I SHOULD BE DISMISSED	2
A. Count I Does Not State a Justiciable Claim	2
1. Impossibility of deciding without an initial policy determination	5
2. Lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards.....	8
3. Textually demonstrable constitutional commitment to the General Assembly and additional factors	13
B. The Education Clause Does Not Impose an Adequacy Requirement	16
1. The dictionary definitions of “efficient” do not support imposing an adequacy requirement.	16
2. The framers’ intent in mandating an “efficient system of free public schools” does not support imposing an “adequacy” requirement.....	18
3. The historical context surrounding the adoption of the Education Clause does not support imposing an “adequacy” requirement.....	22
4. The decisions of other states interpreting distinguishable education clauses are inapposite.	25
II. COUNT II SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	31
III. COUNT III SHOULD BE DISMISSED	39
A. Count III Should Be Dismissed as to the State Defendants	39
B. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Count III	42
IV. THE STATE TREASURER SHOULD BE DISMISSED	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barone v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 686953 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014)	2
<i>Brennan v. Black</i> , 104 A.2d 777 (Del. 1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995) <i>as clarified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 6, 1995)	16, 17, 18, 27
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs. Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So.3d 1163 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	8, 12, 13, 26, 30
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	12
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993)	11
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)	11
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rts. v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996)	13, 26, 29
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ., Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	46
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	30

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011)	15, 16, 17, 27
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	15
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	36
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 465547 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 1994).....	3
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W. 2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	17
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989).....	11
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	14, 15
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 914 N.Y.S.2d 464 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	10
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993)	15, 29
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 436 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1989).....	11
<i>Labato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Phillips Cty. v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2004).....	11, 14, 26 27
<i>Landis v. Ashworth</i> , 31 A. 1017 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1895)	26, 28
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	14

<i>Martinez v. New Mexico</i> , No. D-101-CV-204-00793 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Nov. 14, 2014) (ORDER)	12
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	11
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981)	15
<i>McDuffy v. Sec. of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Bradford</i> , 691 A.2d 1281 (Md. 1997)	26, 28
<i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>News-Journal Co. v. Boulden</i> , 1978 WL 22024 (Del. Ch. May 24, 1978).....	2
<i>In re Oberly</i> , 524 A.2d 1176 (Del. 1987)	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 246 A.2d 90 (Del. 1968)	18, 39, 41
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	5, 17, 27
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 355 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1976)	11
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 488 (D. Kans. 2007)	46
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806	10, 15
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re School Code of 1919</i> , 108 A. 39 (Del. 1919)	5, 37, 38, 39
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1977)	46
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	2
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	10, 14, 15, 30
<i>Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	15, 27
<i>Tilden v. Hayward</i> , 1990 WL 131162 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1990)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Warner Stores Co. v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 219 A.2d 579 (Del. 1966)	2
<i>Webb v. O'Rourke</i> , 189 A.2d 74 (Del. Super. Ct. 1963)	3
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Penn. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	28
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017)	18, 42
<i>Zonko v. Brosnahan</i> , 2007 WL 3108201 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 23, 2007)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
9 Del. C. § 330(a)(1)	41
9 Del. C. § 8306	39, 41
9 Del. C. § 8306(a)	43
9 Del. C. § 8306(b)	40, 42
9 Del. C. §§ 8421-35	41

14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151(a).....	10
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1502	45
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1817(b).....	45
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902	41
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1917(b).....	44
14 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4001	6, 7
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2705(a).....	44
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6102(a).....	44
Del. Const. art. II, § 1.....	41
Del. Const. art. VIII	37
Del. Const. art X, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. X, § 2	19, 31, 32, 33
Educational Advancement Act	39
Mass. Const.....	8
N.Y. Const. art. IX.....	28
Pa. Const. art. X	28, 31
RULES	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa).....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2 Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2014).....	6
<i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997)	23

Maurice A. Hartnett, III, *Delaware’s Charters and Prior Constitutions in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years* (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....23

Richard Lynch Mumford, *Constitutional Development in the State of Delaware, 1776-1897* (1968).....23

Stephen B. Weeks, *History of Public Education in Delaware* (Dept. of the Interior, Bureau of Educ., Bulletin No. 18, 1917)24

William H. Williams, *Delaware in the 1890s in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years* (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....23

William W. Boyer & Edward C. Ratledge, *Delaware Politics and Government* (2009)23
